INDIANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
ARCHIVES AND LIBRARY

REFERENCE SERVICES, COPIES AND FEES
(Prices subject to change at any time.)

The Indiana Historical Society (IHS) provides reference assistance to researchers who visit the
William Henry Smith Memorial Library and to customers who contact the IHS by telephone,
letter, or e-mail. Inquiries must include the requestor's name and address. To facilitate a timely
and accurate response, customers are encouraged to read information, directions, and referral
contacts on the main Library Reference page.

Please allow two to three weeks for a response to a written inquiry. Requests are answered in
order of receipt. If a prompt reply is needed, please call Library Reference at (317) 234-0321.

Fees apply for making and/or using copies or reproductions, and an hourly rate applies for any
non-instructional research or other assistance by the IHS requiring more than 30 minutes. For
more information about what constitutes non-instructional research, please contact Reference to
discuss this option. As a courtesy, the IHS provides names of professional researchers if a project
is beyond the scope of usual services. All arrangements between requestor and a private
researcher are the requestor’s responsibilities.

Photocopying Policy

Paper copies and/or photographic or digital image reproductions can be made of most material in
the IHS collections. The IHS reserves the right to refuse a request for copies if the Archives and
Library staff believes that copying would risk damage to the item(s) being copied. Requests for
copies will be completed as timely as possible within resource limitations on equipment and staff
time.

For Visual collections, photographic or digital image reproductions can be requested of material
in IHS collections by contacting the Visual Reference Librarian.

Charges for Copies and Reproductions of IHS Items

Prices for copies and reproductions reflect the IHS policy to recover costs of making copies and
reproductions, as well as modest consideration for conservation, preservation and access to the
collections. Licensing fees are assessed according to the manner in which images are to be used.
To determine the fees associated with your request, please contact the Visual Reference
Librarian. Contracts are required for digital reproduction requests. Other copies or reproductions
not outlined in the fee schedules below may be authorized on a case-by-case basis and may
include any outside commercial fees necessary for the IHS to fulfill such requests, in addition to
internal IHS costs. Images from our digital collections may be printed or downloaded by
individuals, schools or libraries for personal use, study, research or classroom teaching without
permission.
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Fee Schedules*

Item Commercial Personal/
Non-profit
Image Scan (up to 600 dpi) $15.00 $10.00*

Previously Scanned and Readily Available Digital Image [$5.00 for 5 images [$5.00 for 10

(other charges may apply) or less, images or less,
$5.00 for each $5.00 for each

additional image |additional image

Old Format Media (Film Reels, etc.) $80.00 $60.00*

to Disc

Tape/DVD to Disc $20.00 $15.00*

Audio Cassette/CD to Disc $15.00 $10.00*

Transfer of multimedia based born-digital materials $10.00 $5.00*

Licensing Fees Contact for Pricing|Contact for Pricing

\visualcollections@indianahistory.org

*Members receive a 20% discount off the personal/non-profit price if requesting items.

ITEM Non-Member [Member/Teacher/
Student/Non-profit

Paper Copy $.35/per page  |$.25/per page

Photocopy Scan (PDF) $.50/per page  [$.40/per page

Hourly rate for Research Services after an initial 30 $25.00 $20.00

minute consultation (contact Reference with questions)

Interlibrary Loan of manuscript microfilm (contact N/A $5.00/reel

Reference with questions)

*Additional mailing and service fees may apply.
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